
 

 

 

   
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
MEETING OF THE NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES AND COMMUNITY 
INVOLVEMENT SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
 
DATE: TUESDAY, 7 JANUARY 2014  
TIME: 5:30 pm 
PLACE: THE OAK ROOM - GROUND FLOOR, TOWN HALL, 

TOWN HALL SQUARE, LEICESTER 
 
 
Members of the Committee 
 
Councillor Cutkelvin (Chair) 
Councillor Gugnani (Vice Chair) 
 
Councillors Bhatti, Cleaver, Corrall, Desai, Grant and Naylor 
 
 
Members of the Committee are invited to attend the above meeting to 
consider the items of business listed overleaf. 
 

 
 
For Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 

 
Officer contacts: 

(Julie Harget Democratic Support Officer): 
Tel: 0116 2298809, e-mail: julie.harget@leicester.gov.uk 

Kalvaran Sandhu (Members Support Officer): 
Tel: 0116 2298824, e-mail: Kalvaran.Sandhu@leicester.gov.uk  

Leicester City Council, Town Hall, Town Hall Square, Leicester LE1 9BG

 



 

 

 
 

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

ACCESS TO INFORMATION AND MEETINGS 
You have the right to attend Cabinet to hear decisions being made.  You can also 
attend Committees, as well as meetings of the full Council.  Tweeting in formal 
Council meetings is fine as long as it does not disrupt the meeting.  There are 
procedures for you to ask questions and make representations to Scrutiny 
Commissions, Community Meetings and Council.  Please contact Democratic 
Support, as detailed below for further guidance on this. 
 
There are procedures for you to ask questions and make representations to Scrutiny 
Committees, Community Meetings and Council.  Please contact Democratic 
Support, as detailed below, for further guidance on this. 
 
You also have the right to see copies of agendas and minutes. Agendas and minutes 
are available on the Council’s website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk or by 
contacting us as detailed below. 
 
Dates of meetings are available at the Customer Service Centre, King Street, Town 
Hall Reception and on the Website.  
 
There are certain occasions when the Council's meetings may need to discuss 
issues in private session.  The reasons for dealing with matters in private session are 
set down in law. 
 
WHEELCHAIR ACCESS 
Meetings are held at the Town Hall.  The Meeting rooms are all accessible to 
wheelchair users.  Wheelchair access to the Town Hall is from Horsefair Street 
(Take the lift to the ground floor and go straight ahead to main reception). 
 
BRAILLE/AUDIO TAPE/TRANSLATION 
If there are any particular reports that you would like translating or providing on audio 
tape, the Democratic Services Officer can organise this for you (production times will 
depend upon equipment/facility availability). 
 
INDUCTION LOOPS 
There are induction loop facilities in meeting rooms.  Please speak to the Democratic 
Services Officer at the meeting if you wish to use this facility or contact them as 
detailed below. 
 
General Enquiries - if you have any queries about any of the above or the 
business to be discussed, please contact Julie Harget, Democratic Support on 
(0116) 229 8809 or email julie.harget@leicester.gov.uk or call in at the Town 
Hall. 
 
Press Enquiries - please phone the Communications Unit on 252 6081 
 
 



 

 

PUBLIC SESSION 
 

AGENDA 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 
be discussed. 
  
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 

 The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Neighbourhood Services and 
Community Involvement Scrutiny Committee held on 4 December 2013 have 
been circulated, and Members will be asked to confirm them as a correct 
record.  
 

4. PETITIONS  
 

 

 The Monitoring Officer will report on the receipt of any petitions submitted in 
accordance with the Council’s procedures.  
 

5. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND 
STATEMENTS OF CASE  

 

 

 The Monitoring Officer to report on the receipt of any Questions, 
Representations and Statements of Case submitted in accordance with the 
Council procedures.  
 

6. "PASS IT ON" RE-USE TRIAL  
 

Appendix A 

 The Director of Environmental Services submits a report that provides 
feedback on the first nine weeks of operation on a pilot scheme to re-use 
household waste. Members of the Neighbourhood Services and Community 
Involvement Scrutiny Commission are invited to give their views on the 
scheme. 
 
  
 

7. COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE UPDATE  
 

Appendix B 

 The Director of Neighbourhood Services submits a report on the Community 
Governance arrangements provided through Community Services. Members of 
the Neighbourhood Services and Community Involvement Scrutiny 
Commission are asked to note the report and make any comments or 
recommend further action as appropriate.  



 

 

 
8. WARD COMMUNITY MEETING IMPROVEMENT 

PROJECT UPDATE  
 

Appendix C 

 The Director of Delivery, Communications and Political Governance submits a 
report that provides an update on the Ward Community Meetings Improvement 
Project. A draft Councillor Guide, and sample guide are also attached and the 
Neighbourhood Services and Community Involvement Scrutiny Commission 
(NSCI) is asked to note the reports and to make any comments or observations 
as appropriate.  
 
The following reports are appended to the agenda: 
 
C1: Ward Community Meeting Improvement Project – Initial Evaluation 
Results. 
 
C2:Ward Community Meeting Improvement Project – The Councillor Guide. 
 
C3: Sample Councillor Guide (Evington).  
 

9. WORK PROGRAMME  
 

Appendix D 

 The Scrutiny Commission to receive the Work Programme 2013/14 for 
consideration and comment.  
 

10. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 



1 

 

Report to Scrutiny Commission 
  

Neighbourhood Services & Community Involvement 

Date of Commission meeting: 7th January 2014 

 

The “Pass it On” Re-use Trial 
 

Report of the Director of Environmental & Enforcement 
Services 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
          
 

Appendix A



2 

 

 Useful Information: 
§ Ward(s) affected:  All 
§ Report author:  Jonathan Feeley/Steve Weston/Caroline Jackson 
§ Author contact details 0116 2161914/0116 2161904 
§ Date of Exec meeting N/A 

 
 
1. Summary  
 

 
A report presented to the Commission on 4th July 2013 provided information about 
the development of a new Household Waste Recycling Centre (HWRC) in the city. It 
was also proposed that a re-use scheme would be piloted. This report provides 
feedback on the first nine weeks of operation of this scheme. 
 

 
 
2. Recommendation(s) to scrutiny  
 

 
The views of the Scrutiny Commission are sought. 
 

 
 
3.  Supporting Information 
 

 
The main objective of the scheme was to ascertain whether the re-use of waste 
items collection through the council’s bulky waste scheme could help meet the 
essential needs of the clients applying for Community Support grants (CSG) from 
Revenues & Benefits for furniture, white goods and households items, particularly in 
the light of diminishing funding from the Department of Work & Pensions. 
 

The Community Support grant scheme currently has funding which is targeted, 
through its policy objectives to support individuals returning to the community and in 
so doing the council provides a grant for the provision of new goods.  
 
Applicants in general ask for beds, sofas, carpets, curtains and curtain poles, 
cookers, fridges, washing machines, bedside cabinets, tables, chairs. Also, 
household items such as crockery and cutlery, kettles, irons, bed linen etc.  
 
For this trial scheme, a proportion of calls to Customer Services Centre requesting a 
bulky waste collection were asked whether key items were re-usable. Where this 
was the case, the items were collected and taken to a workshop store where they 
were inspected, tested, cleaned and made fit for purpose. Suitable items were then 
delivered to applicants in appropriate circumstances.  
 

It is important to bear in mind that this is a relatively small scale trial; with appro
[...]
eve Goddard 

n Author contact details: 37 1831 

n Report version number: 1 

 

1. Summary 
 
This report provides an update on the Community Governance arrangements provided 
through Community Services and covers the ‘Getting Involved’ scheme; the 
Community Volunteering scheme; Partnership Agreements with community 
organisations; Community Management arrangements; Community Asset Transfer and 
the different roles of Community Services staff supporting these arrangements. 
 

 
 

2. Recommendations 
 
The Neighbourhood Services and Community Involvement Scrutiny Commission is 
asked to note the report and to make any comments or recommend further action as 
appropriate. 
 

 
 

3. Background:  
 
The following updates are provided on arrangements previously considered by the 
Commission: 
 
‘Getting Involved’ and Community Volunteering: support is currently being provided 
to groups and individuals who approach directly and groups/individuals who express 
an interest in engaging with the Council.  It is anticipated that a stronger emphasis and 
wider scale roll-out of these schemes will be explored within neighbourhoods following 
the establishment of a team of Community Engagement Officers. 
 
Partnership Agreements: Community Services have entered into Partnership 
Agreements on behalf of the Council with the following community organisations:  
 
Manor House Centre Management Group  
Eyres Monsell Community Association (please refer to information below) 
Gilmorton Tenants Association 
Braunstone Frith Tenants Association. 
 
More recently Partnership Agreements have been established with the following 
groups: 
 
African Caribbean Centre Development Group 
Thurnby Lodge Community Association  
Southfields “Our Community Cares” Community Association.  



 
 
 
 

3 

 
Community Services is also in discussion with local residents of Aylestone to look at 
forming a management group for the vacated library building on Richmond Road with 
the view to entering
[...]
at a strong relationship between 
the Council and LCIL is maintained. It is proposed that lease arrangements will be 
concluded in early 2014.  
 
The Council has also concluded the formal lease arrangements for the Raven Centre 
and the 55th Scout Hut in the Thurnby Lodge area and the new arrangements were 
instrumental in the successful conclusion of a complex situation. 
 
The Winstanley Centre in Braunstone is being used by the K&T Performing Art Street 
Dance Group which has entered into a hire agreement with Community Services. 
Dance Group have transformed the centre which has space for the community to 
access and the local residents have positively welcomed the new arrangements for the 
building.  A review of the current arrangement is to take place shortly to identify what 
other improvements/ collaboration could be developed. 
 
Community Services posts to support the above: The Community Services staffing 
review has been completed and as part of the new structure specific posts have been 
created to support the initiatives outlined in the report as follows: 
 
 



 
 
 
 

4 

Neighbourhood Development Manager – post holders have a cross cutting 
responsibility for an area working  with Local Ward Councillors to develop and 
implement ‘neighbourhood plans’ based on the priorities of local residents and also 
have a responsibility for the community centres/ faciliites within their geographical 
areas.  
 
In addition, by working with colleagues from other divisions and external partners, 
especially in the voluntary and commercial sector, they have a key role in supporting a 
joined up approach within neighbourhoods to the delivery of services in particular with 
the housing department, environmental services, libraries and adult skills and learning, 
as well as other services.  
 

The development of Partnership Agreements will be essential tools for their work to 
achieve local outcomes. The notion of a flexible approach to community engagement 
acros
[...]
fined geographical area to ensure that 
the building is safe and welcoming with excellent customer service, to provide in house 
support to the groups and organisations that operate from the building; and to meet 
health and safety requirement and performance targets. Post holders will liaise with the 
Community Engagement Officer(s) to ensure that there is good communication to 
support groups and organisations in the delivery of activities and events from 
community centres/ facilities. 
 
Operations Development Technicians – will be responsible for the practical support 
for groups and events at the small community centres/ facilities together with medium 
sized centres when they are not staffed. They will provide the “on-call” cover 
arrangements and assist with the induction and support of key holders. 
 
Commercial Development Officer – the post holder will provide advice and practical 
support to the Neighbourhood Development Manager to enhance the opportunities for 
the promotion and marketing of services, activities and events. The support for 
publicising initiatives such as ‘Getting Involved’ will be the responsibility of the 
Commercial Development Officer. 
 
Community engagement and empowerment are at the heart of the new arrangements 
building on existing good practice and post holders will be expected to establish strong 
relationships with local residents to provide tailored and practical day to day 
information, advice and support. 
 
A glossary of the terms used in the report is outlined in Appendix 1. 

 
 
4. Details of Scrutiny 
 

 
This report is to be presented to the Neighbourhood Services and Community 
Involvement Scrutiny Commission on 7th January 2014. 
 

 
5. Financial, legal and other implications 
 
5.1 Financial implications 
 

 
There are no significant financial implications arising directly from this report. 
Colin Sharpe, Head of Finance, ext. 37 4081 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

6 

5.2 Legal implications  
 

 
Contract and p
[...]
to access a community facility for an activity or event without the 
presence of a Council employee. The system allows for safeguarding of both the key holder and 
the Council and remote support is provided by the Council on request to ensure that all 
eventualities are covered. 





 

1 

 
Neighbourhood Services & 

Community Involvement 
Scrutiny Commission 

Report 
 

 

 

 Ward Community Meeting Improvement Project: 
Initial Evaluation Results  

 

Assistant City Mayor, Councillor Manjula Sood 

Lead director: Miranda Cannon 

 
 
 
 

7
th 

January 2014 
 
 
 

 

Appendix C1



 

2 

Useful information 
n Ward(s) affected: All wards 

n Report author: Grace Williams 

n Author contact details: 37 4124 

n Report version number: 1 

 
 

1. Summary 
The Ward Community Improvement Project has been live for over fifteen months, 
this report at the request of the Neighbourhood Services and Community 
Involvement Scrutiny Commission aims to highlight findings and evaluation results 
for the pilot. It intends to review what has worked well and not so well and areas for 
further development and consideration. The findings included in this report are 
interim findings and detailed, specific, targeted results will be sourced throughout 
January. These will enable a detailed evaluation report to be brought back to the 
commission for consideration and review in March 2014.    

 
 

2. Recommendations 
 
Neighbourhood Services and Community Involvement Scrutiny Commission (NSCI) 
is asked to note the report and to make any comments or observations on the initial 
feedback received, to date, to feed into the wider evaluation of the pilot.  

 
 

3. Background  
 

The Ward Community Meeting (WCM) improvement project has been live for fifteen 
months and started with just four wards and has now progressed into managing a 
further five wards as part of the second phase of the pilot. At the NCSI Scrutiny 
Commission in November, a request was made for further clari
[...]
estic Violence Service - Daxa Pancholi Risk factors leading to someone becoming a perpetrator of 
domestic violence and ward statistics to be circulated to 
commission members after the meeting. 

- Census data analysis - Miranda Cannon/ 
Jay Hardman 

The second phase of the data collection to be brought back to 
a future meeting. 



NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES & COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 2013/14 

4
th
 December 2013 3 

 

Meeting Meeting Items Lead Officer Actions Agreed 

Agenda Meeting – Monday 18
th
 November 2013 at 4.00pm 

Wed 4
th
 

Dec 2013 
at 5.30pm 

- Community Centres Charging Scheme - Steve Goddard/ 
Liz Blyth 

 

- Transforming Neighbourhood Services - Liz Blyth Briefing sessions to be held for ward councillors in future when 
the Transforming Neighbourhood Services Programme is 
rolled out into their area. 

- Garden Waste Collection Service - Adrian Russell Recommendation to roll the scheme out was endorsed by 
commission members. 

- Ward Community Meetings Pilot Scheme - Miranda Cannon/ 
Grace Williams 

Further information was requested around the aims and 
objectives of the scheme, evaluation of work done to date and 
detail of the transitional arrangements for the next meeting. 

- Voluntary and Community Sector - Miranda Cannon Consultation findings to come back to the commission. 

 
 
 

Meeting Meeting Items Lead Officer Points to be considered 

Agenda Meeting – Tuesday 17
th
 December 2013 at 10.30am 

Tues 7
th
 

Jan 2014 
at 5.30pm 

- Household Waste and 
Recycling Centre Pilot 
Scheme (Pass it on scheme) 

- Adrian Russell • Progress of the re-use pilot scheme  

- Community Governance - Steve Goddard/ 
Liz Blyth 

• Information on the ‘Getting Involved’ scheme 

• Information on the volunteering scheme 

• Update on partnership agreements 
Standing Items 

- Ward Community Meetings 
Pilot Scheme 

- Miranda Cannon/ 
Grace Williams 

• Update on Councillor Guide 

• Update on project evaluation

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Minutes of the Meeting of the 
NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES AND COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT SCRUTINY 
COMMISSION 
 
 
Held: TUESDAY, 7 JANUARY 2014 at 5.30 pm 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Cutkelvin (Chair) 
Councillor Gugnani (Vice-Chair) 

 
   Councillor Bhatti Councillor Desai 
   Councillor Cleaver Councillor Naylor 

Councillor Corrall 
 

Also present: 
 
 Councillor Russell – Assistant City Mayor (Neighbourhood Services) 
 

Councillor Sood, Assistant City Mayor (Community Involvement, Partnerships 
and Equalities) 

 
* * *   * *   * * * 

76. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Grant who was in another 

meeting. 
 

77. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
78. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 Members were asked to agree the minutes of the previous meeting of the 

Neighbourhood Services and Community Involvement Scrutiny Commission 

 



 

 

held on 4 December 2013. 
 
An amendment to minute item 64:Apologies for Absence was requested to 
record that apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Sood, 
Assistant City Mayor for Community Involvement, Partnerships and Equalities. 
 
An amendment to minute item 70: Community Centres: Use of Share Space 
was requested to record the following: 
 
Commission members raised the issue of promoting the option to users, in 
particular to existing users of the centres. This would allow for groups that were 
currently paying to have the option of using a shared space for free if it was 
suitable for them. Officers stated that they would explore options of how to 
promote the rent free shared spaces. 
 
RESOLVED: 

that the minutes of the meeting of the Neighbourhood Services 
and Community Involvement Scrutiny Commission held on 4 
December, subject to the above amendments be agreed as a 
correct record. 

 
79. PROGRESS ON ACTIONS AGREED AT THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 Minute item 69: Update Report – Transforming Neighbourhood Services 

Programme. 
 
In response to a question from the Chair, the Assistant City Mayor for 
Neighbourhood Services confirmed that there would be briefing sessions for 
ward councillors when the Transforming Neighbourhood Services Programme 
was rolled out into their area, although these had not yet been programmed in. 
 
Minute item 72: Ward Community Meetings (WCM) Improvement Project: 
phase 2 progress. 
 
Following the offer made by the Project Portfolio Manager to meet with the 
Chair to go over some of the Ward Community Meeting attendance figures and 
some potential inaccuracies, the Chair agreed that amended figures could be 
presented at the meeting. 
 
Minute item 74 – Work Programme 
 
In relation to a request that further training on the Citizens’ Advice Bureau be 
made available to ward councillors, the Scrutiny Officer to the commission 
confirmed that this request had been actioned. 
 

80. PETITIONS 
 
 In accordance with the council’s procedures, it was reported that no petitions 

had been received by the Monitoring Officer. 
 



 

 

81. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND STATEMENTS OF CASE 
 
 In accordance with the council’s procedures, it was reported that no questions, 

representations or statements of case had been received by the Monitoring 
Officer. 
 

82. "PASS IT ON" RE-USE TRIAL 
 
 The Director of Environmental services submitted a report that provided 

feedback on the first nine weeks of operation on a pilot scheme to re-use 
household waste. 
 
Councillor Russell, Assistant City Mayor for Neighbourhood Services explained 
that the early results were very encouraging. The pilot scheme aimed to meet 
the essential needs of clients applying for Community Support Grants (CSG) 
from Revenue and Benefits for furniture, white goods and household items. 
Savings had been made, and more importantly, people were able to obtain 
items over and above that which the CSG could provide for.   
 
Members were advised that the scheme currently linked to the CSG, however 
there was a concern as to what would happen when the government 
terminated the CSG next year. It was hoped to find ways of making the scheme 
sustainable, by working with partners in local charities. The commission were 
told that other processes to enhance the scheme were being explored. 
 
Members of the commission praised the scheme and expressed hope that 
ways would be found to continue to deliver the scheme to benefit people in 
need.  A request was also made that staff working in the community, such as in 
Sure Start Centres, should be made aware of the scheme so that they could 
inform members of the public as appropriate. 
 
The Chair requested that a further report on the ‘Pass it On’ scheme be 
brought back to the commission in four months’ time. 
 
RESOLVED: 

that a further report on the ‘Pass it On’ Re-use scheme be 
brought back to the commission in four months’ time. 

 
83. COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE UPDATE 
 
 The Director of Neighbourhood Services submitted a report that provided an 

update on the Community Governance arrangements. The Director and the 
Head of Community Services presented the report and explained that one of 
the aims was to encourage more local people to get involved in volunteering 
and community management. 
 
The meeting heard that the Community Services staffing review had been 
completed and as part of the new arrangements there would be five 
Neighbourhood Development Managers; three of whom were present and 
introduced to the meeting. There would also be 11 Community Engagement 



 

 

Officers (CEOs) who would support their Neighbourhood Development 
Managers in a defined geographical area. As part of the new arrangements 
there would also be a Commercial Development Officer whose role would be to 
enhance the opportunities for the promotion and marketing of services; this 
was in response to previous criticisms relating to the lack of marketing.  The 
various officers would work together to improve the way that community 
services were delivered in the area. 
 
Councillor Russell, the Assistant City Mayor for Neighbourhood Services 
explained that the response to the new initiatives had been overwhelmingly 
positive. Members of the community had more accessible premises and there 
were benefits to the user groups and the council as a whole. 
 
A query was raised in that the report stated that there were no significant 
financial implications; the meeting was advised that the organisational review 
had resulted in financial savings; however the report provided an update and it 
was not a report on the original organisational review. 
 
Several Members of the commission praised the new community governance 
arrangements stating that they allowed volunteers and the community to make 
a positive impact. 
 
A concern was raised that some areas of Leicester would need more officer 
support time than others and it was queried as to whether this could be 
managed. The Assistant City Mayor acknowledged that it was important not to 
be too prescriptive as all the areas were different and some groups would need 
more support than others. 
 
The Chair questioned whether sufficient time had been programmed in for the 
new Neighbourhood Development Managers to become acquainted with their 
patch. The Head of Community Services responded that the Managers would 
need to know their areas and would be working with the CEOs, staff in local 
centres and also partners. 
 
The commission heard that there was no ‘end date’ to the initiative. There 
would be new groups coming forward, but instead of having to draw up new 
plans and constitutions themselves, they would receive the support and help 
they needed to access external funding. It was acknowledged that there would 
need to be an ongoing process for working with the local communities. 
 
The Chair extended a welcome to the new Neighbourhood Development 
Managers who were already in post. She added that the key to the initiative 
was partnership arrangements and questioned whether it would be possible to 
follow up the partnership agreements again.  Members agreed that the views 
on the experiences of people who had made a partnership agreement should 
be sought. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1) that the report be noted; and 
 



 

 

2) that members of the commission will visit groups that have 
entered into partnership agreements to see how they are 
progressing. 

 
84. WARD COMMUNITY MEETING IMPROVEMENT PROJECT UPDATE 
 
 The Ward Community Meeting Improvement Project: Initial Evaluation 

Results 
 
The Director for Delivery, Communications and Political Governance submitted 
a report that highlighted the findings and evaluations from the first 15 months of 
the Ward Community Meeting Improvement Project. 
 
The Project Portfolio Manager stated that the pilot project was due to close at 
the end of January 2014. A further report would be brought back to the 
commission in March with a more complete evaluation and a clearer objective 
for the future arrangements for ward community meetings. 
 
The Chair welcomed the honesty of the report given previous reports had some 
inaccuracies. The Chair expressed some concerns that the purpose of the pilot 
appeared to have changed although this had not been communicated to ward 
councillors The Chair requested clarity of the transitional arrangements and 
better communications with all councillors (not just the councillors involved in 
the community meeting pilots). The Chair stated she had met with officers 
outside of the meeting to clarify these issues to ensure future reports gave a 
clearer picture. The Chair noted that the Director of Delivery, Communications 
and Political Governance had stated in the previous meeting, that a letter would 
be sent to councillors before Christmas to inform them of the transitional 
arrangements and the future of ward meetings, but the report indicated that this 
was planned for January. The Project Portfolio Manager explained that this 
communication had been delayed to ensure clarity of information however she 
could confirm that this would be sent out in January 
 
The Project Portfolio Manager advised that pilot councillors would be invited to 
a meeting to give their feedback of the pilot as part of the final evaluation. This 
meeting would then be transcribed and checked by councillors to form their 
feedback.  The Chair welcomed this initiative but stated that written evaluations 
and hard evidence from councillors were needed as well as previously there 
had been inaccuracies in the information provided which may have got lost in 
translation. Members questioned whether any feedback given would actually 
change anything. The Chair expressed concerns that the Members who had 
taken part in the scheme may have had their expectations raised as to potential 
outcomes at the end of the pilot, and asked that expectations are managed 
during the feedback sessions.  The Chair requested that officers bring the raw 
anonymised feedback from councillors to the meeting in February. 
 
Updated attendance figures from the pilot community meetings were circulated 
to all present for Members’ consideration. A query was raised as to whether 
officers compiling the figures differentiated between partners/officers who were 
present and members of the public. The Project Portfolio Manager explained 



 

 

that although the meeting evaluation forms requested this information, it was 
not always provided. Members heard that the pilot had demonstrated that in 
respect of community meetings, ‘one size did not fit all’ and it was all about 
providing the best option for the area.  
 
Members discussed the publicity for community meetings and comments were 
made that more effective means of communication were needed. It was felt 
that the current methods were not working and there was a concern that many 
of the leaflets that went through people’s letterboxes were thrown away unread. 
Members felt the pilot had missed an opportunity to explore social media and 
other communication methods. The Assistant City Mayor for Community 
Involvement, Partnerships and Equalities stated that in her ward, which was not 
in the pilot, leaflets were delivered and information sent electronically and there 
was always a good attendance at community meetings. The Chair made 
reference to her own experience as being part of the pilot scheme and noted 
the inconsistent approach to the use of e-mail during the pilot. The Chair 
commented that new ways of communication were needed and while there was 
a need to be cautious, new ways might be found through social media, such as 
Facebook. 
 
Members asked that the Community Engagement Officers be tasked to 
promote the community meetings and also suggested that the meetings could 
be publicised though schools, churches and community centres, at their fetes, 
coffee mornings, working men’s clubs, social gatherings or fundraising events. 
It was further suggested that information and literature about community 
meetings could be distributed to local groups. 
 
The Chair asked if a timeline for the transitional arrangements had been 
agreed yet. Officers stated that discussions were still ongoing and there 
needed to be some dialogue with the Executive Members first but information 
would be shared with councillors soon. 
 
The Chair concluded the discussion and stated that as there was a change in 
responsibilities for delivering the community meetings, the councillors would 
need to talk to the Community Engagement Officers to identify what they 
wanted to try out in their ward. The Chair requested that: 
 

• There be clarity of the transitional arrangements 

• There be effective communications with all councillors about the future 
of community meetings and the expected transition 

• The WCM Improvement Project is re-branded to WCM transitional 
arrangements 

• Best practice examples are gathered in order to give councillors a 
glossary of options to consider 

• Written evaluations and hard evidence on councillors’ feedback on the 
pilot scheme experience be produced with raw data shared in the 
February meeting 

 
RESOLVED: 

that the comments of the commission be noted and that the raw 



 

 

data feedback be brought to scrutiny in February 2014. 
 
Ward Community Meeting Improvement Project: The Councillor Guide 
 
Councillor Sood, the Assistant City Mayor for Community Involvement, 
Partnerships and Equalities introduced a report which provided information on 
the Councillor Guide. The Project Portfolio Manager explained that she had 
spoken to some of the councillors in the pilot wards, and it appeared from the 
feedback received, that the guide was helpful for new councillors. The views of 
the commission were also sought. 
 
The following comments were made: 
 

• The guide would be helpful for new councillors and useful at their 
induction. 

• It would need updating regularly – perhaps by replacing a specific page 
as necessary rather than the whole guide. An electronic version would 
be helpful, particularly one which could be updated regularly for example 
by linking to a smart phone or the council’s website. 

• The guide was too generic and it would be useful to have more 
information specific to the relevant ward. 

• The population overview was useful but it needed to be in the context of 
the rest of the city.  

• The guide was not detailed enough. 

• It would be useful to have a list of contacts, community services, 
neighbourhood officers and other key officers in the guide. 

• It would be useful to have a ward map with key buildings/facilities in the 
ward highlighted. 

• It might also be useful to have details of the costs to carry out work for 
minor jobs / improvements in the ward such as dropped kerbs and ‘H’ 
Marking. 

• It would be helpful to have bullet points in the guide to make it easier to 
read and a little less ‘wordy’. 

• It would be helpful to have information on who to contact for languages 
translation. 

• The guide included ideas for layouts for community meetings, but this 
was not necessary.  

• In fairness to officers, any councillor guide needed to be led by 
councillors themselves. 

 
RESOLVED: 
  that the comments of the commission be noted. 
 

85. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 Members considered the scrutiny commission work programme and in 

particular the items for the February agenda. The Chair stated that she might 
explore some of the future items in the work programme, to add into the 
agenda. 



 

 

 
RESOLVED: 
  that the work programme be noted.  
 

86. CLOSE OF MEETING 
 
 The meeting finished at 7.15 pm. 

 


